ORDINANCE NO. 181922
Amend contract with MCA Architects to provide additional architectural and engineering consulting services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24 and 43  (Ordinance; amend contract no. 35694)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. On October 21, 2004, the Bureau of General Services (BGS) solicited proposals through an RFP to provide architectural and engineering services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43.

2. A selection committee reviewed all proposals, interviewed the top four ranked candidates, and selected   MCA Architects to recommend for contract award. Ordinance #179015 authorized the issuance of a contract to the Consultant.

3. On January 19, 2005 the City entered into Contract No. 35694 with the Consultant in the amount of $182,000 to provide architectural and engineering services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43. The contract termination date is December 31, 2006.

4. Amendment No. 1 dated May 6, 2005 increased the contract amount by $7,566 to allow for the addition of an expansion to the apparatus bay at Station 24.

5. Amendment No. 2 dated December 2, 2005 increased the contract amount by $36,988 to allow for the increase in scope of work for all three fire stations as requested by the Fire Bureau.  Changes included raising the existing apparatus bay opening to accommodate greater clearances for fire apparatus at Station 15; additional structural testing at Station 15; explore causes and solutions to seasonal flooding in the basement of Station 15; and additional meetings with Fire Bureau staff to complete the program requirements for each station.
6. Amendment No. 3 dated May 3, 2006 increased the contract amount by $15,000 to allow for revised scope in landscape design to meet changes in Planning and Zoning standards and changes to electrical and mechanical cope to accommodate changes to revised Fire Bureau fire station alarm system standards.

7. Amendment No. 4 dated October 13, 2006 increased the contract amount by $9,500 to cover the cost of two changes to the scope of work and extended the contract termination date to December 31, 2007.  The first scope change was to revise plans to accommodate unforeseen conditions, particularly at Station 15, and address modifications to Stations 24 and 43 to improve existing conditions of deteriorating concrete, pavement aprons, and parking area; and improvements to interior detail design.  The second change in scope was for Fire Bureau requested changes to the bathroom interior details in each of the three stations and changes to sleeping room desk top materials. Tile bathroom surfaces have been substituted for solid polymer surfaces which will have better wear and cleaning properties from the traditional surfaces.
8. Amendment No. 5 dated July 27, 2007 increased the contract amount by $97,316 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for extending services an additional six (6) months beyond the original completion date of the work and for providing documents for changes in scope of work.

9. Amendment No. 6 dated March 18, 2008 increased the contract by $9,418 to pay for Fire Bureau requested changes in the scope of the work. 
10. Additional services as shown in Attachment 1 of Exhibit A are required to complete the work. The increase in fee is necessary to allow for additional construction administration services.  Additional services include construction observation and administration services for six additional months beyond the revised construction completion date; due to the failure of the general contractor and subsequent take-over by the Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland and their hiring of a new general contractor.  The City is seeking reimbursement for this cost from Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland, the contractor’s surety company.
11. The fee for the additional services listed in paragraph 10 above is $20,604.70.
12. The Office of Management and Finance/Facilities Services recommends that Contract No. 35694 with MCA Architects be amended, Exhibit A, to increase the contract by $20,604.70 to provide additional consultant services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43 for a total contract amount of $378,392.86 and to retroactively extend the term of the contract from December 31, 2007 to December 31, 2008 to allow for completion of services and final payment to the Consultant.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to amend Contract No. 35694 to increase the contract amount $20,604.70 for a total contract amount of $378,392.86 for additional architectural and engineering consultant services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43 and to retroactively extend the term of the contract from December 31, 2007 to December 31, 2008 to allow for completion of services and final payment to Consultant.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the fiscal year 2007-08 budget of Facilities Services when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Passed by the Council: June 11, 2008



GARY BLACKMER









Auditor of the City of Portland
Prepared by: 

               By /s/ Susan Parsons
Mayor Tom Potter



Rich Attridge/dls




    

May 19, 2008                                                           Page 2 of 2



Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   746, 799-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
JUN 04 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING JUN 11 2008 9:30 AM

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181922
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


