PAGE  
EXHIBIT A

AMENDMENT NO. 7
CONTRACT NO. 35694

FOR

Architectural and Engineering Services

for the Remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 179015, 181056

This Contract was made and entered into on the 19th day of January 2005, by and between MCA Architects, PC, hereinafter called Consultant, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

RECITALS:
1. A Request for Proposals for consultants to provide architectural and engineering services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43 was issued on October 21, 2004.  A selection committee reviewed all proposals, interviewed the top four ranked candidates, and selected MCA Architects to recommend for contract award. Ordinance #179015 authorized the issuance of a contract to the Consultant.
2. The Contract amount was $182,000 with an expiration date of December 31, 2006.
3. Amendment No. 1 dated May 6, 2005 increased the contract amount by $7,566 to allow  for the addition of an expansion to the apparatus bay at Station 24.

4. Amendment No. 2 dated December 2, 2005 increased the contract amount by $36,988 to allow for the increase in scope of work for all three fire stations as requested by the Fire Bureau.

5. Amendment No. 3 dated May 3, 2006 increased the contract amount by $15,000 to allow for the increase in scope of work for all three fire stations as requested by the Fire Bureau.
6. Amendment No. 4 dated October 13, 2006 increased the contract amount by $9,500 and increased the contract termination date to December 31, 2007 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43.

7. Ordinance No. 181056 dated June 20, 2007 allowed the amendment of the MCA  contract in the amount of $97,316 and authorized OMF to further amend the contract an additional $10,000, not to exceed $358,370 without approval of City Council.

8. Amendment No. 5 dated July 27, 2007 increased the contract amount by $97,316 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43 for a total contract amount of $348,370.
9. Amendment No. 6 dated March 18, 2008 increased the contract amount by $9,418.16 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for the remodel of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43 for a total contract amount of $357,788.

Page 2 of 2

Contract No. 35694

Amendment No. 7 

10. Additional architectural and engineering services in the amount of $20,604.70 are required per the attached letter from MCA Architects (Attachment 1) dated February 29, 2008 as follows:

· Extension of Consultant’s services to cover the extended time period for completion of the work due to the failure of the construction company and subsequent take-over from the construction contractor’s surety company.  The Office of Management and Finance, Facilities Services is seeking reimbursement for this expense from the construction contractor’s surety company.
11. The fee for the additional services listed in paragraph 10 above is $20,604.70.
12. The City of Portland and the Consultant wish to amend Contract No. 35694 increase the contract by $20,604.70 to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the completion of Fire Stations 15, 24, and 43, for a total contract amount of $378,392.86 and to retroactively extend the contract termination date for an additional 1 year from December 31, 2007 to December 31, 2008.
All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.


MCA ARCHITECTS, PC     


(Miller Cook Architects)


By:  











Date

Jack Miller, Principal




(Name and Title)










Address:    630 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 200




                  Portland, OR  97204




Telephone: 503-226-0622



Approved as to Form:




CITY OF PORTLAND








By: 







By City Attorney                  Date


       City Auditor








By: 














      Mayor Tom Potter
